TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM303190

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEV | W ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------------|--------------|
|------------------------|--------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Newman Wine and Spirits, LP | | 04/30/2014 | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: PENNSYLVANIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Vintner International IP Holdings, LLC | |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 1801 Market Street | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 2300 | |
| City: | Philadelphia | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 19103 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------------------|
| Serial Number: | 86194821 | CURLEW |
| Serial Number: | 85524875 | AMUSÉE CELLARS |
| Serial Number: | 85786655 | DIGNITAS |
| Serial Number: | 85524913 | CASTLEBANK |
| Serial Number: | 85373608 | ROBERT STOREY CELLARS |
| Serial Number: | 85104869 | MOCKINGBIRD HILL |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3015750335

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 301-575-0302

Email: jwachs@offitkurman.com **Correspondent Name:** Jonathan R. Wachs

Address Line 1: 8171 Maple Lawn Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Maple Lawn, MARYLAND 20759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1770013.002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan Newman

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005271 FRAME: 0608**

| SIGNATURE: | /Jonathan Newman/ | |
|--|-------------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/01/2014 | |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=VINTNER ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005271 FRAME: 0609

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, NEWMAN WINE AND SPIRITS, LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership with a present mailing address of Four Tower Bridge, 200 Barr Harbor Drive - Suite 400, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 ("Assignor") is the current sole owner of the following trademarks (collectively, the "Marks" and individually a "Mark"):

| USPTO Serial Number | USPTO Reg. No. (if applicable) | Mark |
|------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 86194821 | | CURLEW |
| 85524875 | | AMUSÉE CELLARS |
| 85786655 | | DIGNITAS |
| 85524913 | 4202009 | CASTLEBANK |
| 85373608 | 4124946 | ROBERT STOREY CELLARS |
| 85104869 | 4023785 | MOCKINGBIRD HILL |

WHEREAS, VINTNER INTERNATIONAL IP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company with a present mailing address of 1801 Market Street, Suite 2300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 ("Assignee") desires to acquire any and all rights that Assignor has in and to the Marks, the registrations thereof and applications to register the same and any future applications therefore, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof, and

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor-in-interest to certain business interests of Assignor, including the Marks, for the purposes of 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the registrations and applications therefore, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused the execution of this Assignment as of the Assignment as of the

april

NEWMAN WINE AND SPIRITS, LP

Ву:

Newman Wine and Spirits, LLC

Its General Partner

Ву:

JONATHAN NEWMAN (SEAL)

Authorized Member

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, TO WIT:

On this 2 day of May, 2014, before me appeared JONATHAN NEWMAN, being duly authorized.

who signed this Assignment in his capacity as the authorized agent of the Assignor.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
Kimberly Zera, Hotary Public
Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires May 5, 2018
NEWEEL, WENNEY CANNER AND COUNTY OF NOTABLES

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005271 FRAME: 0610

RECORDED: 05/01/2014